

Pinellas County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 18-740A Version: 1

Type: Contract/Agreement Status: Passed

File created: 5/7/2018 In control: **Public Works**

On agenda: 6/5/2018 Final action: 6/5/2018

Title: Transportation Regional Incentive Program agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation

for the construction of an Advanced Traffic Management System on Alternate U.S. Highway 19 South

from U.S. Highway 19 (34th Street) to S.R. 60 (Gulf to Bay Boulevard).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: FE Grant Funding Agreement with FDOT, 2. Adopted RES 18-30, 3. AATF'd Exhibit E TRIP Grant,

4. AATF'd TRIP Agreement.pdf, 5. 18-740A - Risk Review Transportation Regional Incentive Program

agreement with FDOT for construction of ATMS on Alt US FINAL VEH.pdf, 6.

CONTRACT_RVW_002598A_TRIP_ATMSGrant_18-740A, 7. CONTRACT_RVW_002598A_TRIP_ATMSGrant_18-740A, 8. Location Map, 9. Resolution 06-70.pdf,

10. Email from FDOT re Indemnification.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/5/2018	1	Board of County Commissioners	approved	Pass

Subject:

Transportation Regional Incentive Program agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation for the construction of an Advanced Traffic Management System on Alternate U.S. Highway 19 South from U.S. Highway 19 (34th Street) to S.R. 60 (Gulf to Bay Boulevard).

Recommended Action:

Approval of the Transportation Regional Incentive Program (TRIP) agreement, and corresponding Resolution (Exhibit E), with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for construction of the Advanced Traffic Management System (ATMS) on Alternate U.S. Highway 19 South from U.S. Highway 19 (34th Street) to S.R. 60 (Gulf to Bay Boulevard).

Chairman to sign, and Clerk of the Circuit Court to attest the agreement.

FDOT FPN: 434891 1 54 01, County PID: 002598A

Strategic Plan:

Foster Continual Economic Growth and Vitality

- 4.4 Invest in infrastructure to meet current and future needs
- 4.5 Provide safe and effective transportation systems to support the efficient flow of motorists, commerce, and regional connectivity

Summary:

This agreement provides fifty percent (50%) of the construction funding required for the installation of ATMS/Intelligent Transportation System (ITS) on Alternate US 19 South from US Highway 19 (34th

File #: 18-740A, Version: 1

Street) to SR 60 (Gulf to Bay Boulevard) in the amount of \$1,682,473.00. Construction is scheduled to begin in the first quarter of Fiscal Year 2019. Project improvements will enhance traffic flow through video detection and adaptive traffic signal control, provide necessary surveillance on the roadway and traffic conditions, and provide motorists with information for alerts, incidents and evacuations.

Background Information:

The project is part of an overall implementation of the Countywide ATMS/ITS effort that was adopted and funded by the Board utilizing the Ninth Cent Local Option Fuel Tax (LOFT) in 2006.

Total project length is approximately 17.5 miles. The project will include signal improvements, fiber optic communication, adaptive control software, dynamic message signs and closed-circuit television cameras.

The TRIP agreement duration is from the date of full execution to May 29, 2020.

Section 14(a) of this agreement requires the County to indemnify and hold harmless FDOT to the extent permitted by law as limited by and pursuant to the provisions of Section 768.28, Florida Statutes. County Resolution No. 06-70 prohibits the County from indemnifying others under most circumstances. FDOT will not modify the indemnification section of this agreement as this is a standard requirement in their agreements. Staff and the County Attorney agree that the FDOT indemnification requirement is within an acceptable level of risk.

Fiscal Impact:

LOFT: \$1,682,473.00 TRIP: \$1,682,473.00 Total Construction Cost: \$3,364,946.00

Funding for construction of this project includes a 50% participation from FDOT TRIP (\$1,682,473.00) and 50% participation from the Pinellas County LOFT (\$1,682,473.00). The Fiscal Year 2019 (FY19) budget request included this joint-funded project at a total funding amount of \$2,562,000.00 and will be updated to reflect the revised amount.

Staff Member Responsible:

Rahim Harji, Assistant County Administrator

Partners:

FDOT

Attachments:

Agreement
Project Location Map
Email from FDOT regarding indemnification
County Resolution No. 06-70